

No. 12-1719
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

SHARON OWEN,

Appellee,

v.

BRISTOL CARE, INC.,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
(2:11-CV-04258-FJG)

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE
EMPLOYEE RIGHTS ADVOCACY INSTITUTE FOR LAW & POLICY,
AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT

Douglas L. Micko
SCHAEFER LAW FIRM, LLC
400 South Fourth Street
Suite 202
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Telephone: 612-294-2600
Facsimile: 612-294-2640
dmicko@schaeferlaw.com

*Counsel of Record

Rebecca M. Hamburg
National Employment Lawyers
Association
417 Montgomery Street
Fourth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415-296-7629
Facsimile: 866-593-7521
rhamburg@nelahq.org
Lead *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PROHIBITIONS ON COLLECTIVE ACTIONS ARE UNENFORCEABLE AS CONTRARY TO FEDERAL LABOR LAW.....	4
A. Bristol Care, Inc.’s Collective Action Ban Violates Workers’ Right to Engage in Concerted Activity.....	6
B. Contract Provisions That Violate Workers’ Statutory Rights Are Unenforceable.....	11
C. The Board’s Holding in <i>D.R. Horton</i> Does Not Conflict With The Federal Arbitration Act.....	12
II. FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTIONS ARE A CRITICAL VEHICLE FOR VINDICATING WORKERS’ SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS TO FAIR LABOR CONDITIONS.	16
A. The Goal of the FLSA is to Eliminate Substandard Working Conditions	16
B. Private Enforcement of the FLSA through Collective Actions is Vital to the Act’s Goals	18

C. A Ban on Collective Actions Creates Limitations on Substantive Rights Guaranteed by the FLSA.....24

D. The FAA’s Preference for an Arbitral Forum Must Yield to the Substantive Rights Guaranteed by the FLSA26

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	12
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994).....	9
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Bailey v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	17, 27
<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co., Inc. v. Aaron</i> , 334 U.S. 446 (1948).....	17
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	17, 26
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	25
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Copeland v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2008)	26-27

<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>Ervin v. OS Rest. Servs.</i> , 632 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	13, 16, 24, 26
<i>Herrington v. Waterstone Mortgage Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1242318 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 16, 2012).....	12, 15
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165, 170 (1989).....	18, 19, 23
<i>In re D.R. Horton</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184, 2012 WL 36274 (Jan. 3, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Electronic Books Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 2478462 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)	19, 20
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	6, 15, 24
<i>Mork v. Loran Maintenance of Way, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 38628 (D. Minn. Jan. 9, 2012)	28
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	13, 14
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-04258-FJG, R. Doc. 6-1 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2011)	10, 19
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-04258-FJG, R. Doc. 21 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2012)	9

<i>Raniere v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	18, 19, 25, 27
<i>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	10
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	12
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290, 302 (1985)	17-18

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	6
15 U.S.C. § 1679 <i>et seq.</i>	13
29 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
29 U.S.C. § 102.....	5, 9, 15
29 U.S.C. § 113(c)	9
29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	4
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	5, 6, 15
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	7, 15
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	9

29 U.S.C. § 202.....	17
29 U.S.C. § 202(a)(3).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	18, 23
29 U.S.C. § 216(c)	18
29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	19
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annette Bernhardt et al.,
Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America’s Cities (2009),
<http://www.nelp.org/page/-/brokenlaws/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf?nocdn=1>20, 21

James C. Duff,
Judicial Business of the United States Courts, 2010 Annual Report of the Director, Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts (2010),
<http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2010/JudicialBusinesspdfversion.pdf> 22-23

DOL News Release (Nov. 19, 2009),
<http://www.dol.gov/opa/media/press/whd/whd20091452.htm>22

Progressive States Network,
Cracking Down on Wage Theft (Apr. 2012)
<http://www.progressivestates.org/sync/pdfs/PSN.CrackingDownonWageTheft.pdf>22

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Employment Standards Admin., Wage & Hour Div.,
1999-2000 Report on Initiatives (Feb. 2001)
http://nelp.3cdn.net/a5c00e8d7415a905dd_o4m6ikkkkt.pdf21

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Employment Standards Admin., Wage & Hour Div.,
*Wage and Hour Collects Over \$1.4 Billion In Back Wages for Over
2 Million Employees Since Fiscal Year 2001,*
www.dol.gov/whd/statistics/2008FiscalYear.pdf.....20, 21

U.S. GAO,
*Fair Labor Standards Act: Better Use of Available Resources and
Consistent Reporting Could Improve Compliance,* GAO-08-962T
(July 15, 2008), available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/130/120636.pdf>.....22
